RESOLUTION NO. 2023-133

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO ACCEPT THE FY 2023-24 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$495,000; AND EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido desires to improve traffic safety in the community; and

WHEREAS, the Escondido Police Department has designated the FY 2023-24 Office of Traffic Safety Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) Grant to conduct specific programs to address this goal; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2023-24 STEP Grant funds are made available through the State of California Office of Traffic Safety in the amount of \$495,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true.
- 2. That the City Council authorizes the Chief of Police of the City of Escondido to accept the FY 2023-24 Office of Traffic Safety Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) Grant in the amount of \$495,000, and execute all documents necessary for the management and completion of the grant scope including any extensions and amendments thereof.